## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, MISSOURI'S ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING SEPTEMBER 1, 2023, AND ENDING AUGUST 31, 2024

WHEREAS, the acting Budget Officer has delivered to the Mayor and Board of Aldermen an Annual Budget for the City of Memphis, Missouri, for the 2023-2024 fiscal year beginning on September 1, 2023 and ending on August 31, 2024;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen have reviewed said proposed Annual Budget; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Memphis, Missouri, have determined that approval of the proposed Annual Budget for the City of Memphis, Missouri for the fiscal year beginning September 1, 2023, and ending on August 31, 2024, is in the best interests of the City of Memphis, Missouri, and that it should be adopted and approved.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Board of Aldermen hereby adopts the Annual Budget for the City of Memphis, Missouri for the fiscal year beginning September 1, 2023, and ending on August 31, 2024, a copy of which is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit 1</u> and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> If any portion of this Ordinance is declared illegal or void by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the Ordinance shall survive and not be affected thereby.

Section 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as they do conflict.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force from and after its adoption and approval.

PASSED AFTER HAVING BEEN READ BY TITLE TWO TIMES PRIOR TO PASSAGE BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, MISSOURI, THIS 11th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, MISSOURI, THIS 11th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

Mike Ahland, *Mayor* 

ATTEST:

Nicole Beard, City Clerk

vole Beard